ORDINANCE NO. 37-25 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

| SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN Role Spencer ON THE | | | |
|--|--|--|--|
| 7-16 DAY OF , 1975. | | | |
| AN ORDINANCE MODIFYING THE SPEED LIMIT ON WILMINGTON PIKE. | | | |
| WHEREAS, the Ohio Revised Code, Chapter 4511.21 provides for modifications of speed limits, at the discretion of local authorities, but subject to limitations set forth in the above chapter; | | | |
| WHEREAS, the part of Wilmington Pike between Feedwire Road and Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road has only widely spaced access drives, leading to and from adjacent properties; | | | |
| WHEREAS, Wilmington Pike is a through highway located in both Sugarcreek Township, Greene County and within the corporation limit of the City of Centerville, the corporation line coinciding with the centerline of Wilmington Pike, and Centerville controlling the west half of the through highway; | | | |
| WHEREAS, a uniform speed limit for both sides of the throughway would be advantageous, and; | | | |
| WHEREAS, it was agreed by the Greene County Engineer and by representatives of Sugarcreek Township that they would recommend posting of a speed limit of 40 miles per hour on their side of the throughway, if Centerville enacted similar legislation; | | | |
| NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS: | | | |
| Section 1. That the speed limit on Wilmington Pike between a point 100 feet south of the intersection of Feedwire Road with Wilmington Pike and the intersection of Wilmington Pike with Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road (an approximate distance of 7,800 feet) be set at 40 miles per hour. | | | |
| Section 2. The City Manager is hereby directed to cause installation conew speed limit signs to that effect. | | | |
| Section 3. The above ordinance takes effect 24 hours after a speed limit of 40 miles per hour is enacted by the State of Ohio and Greene County for the part of Wilmington Pike which is located adjacent to and east of the stretch of road described under Section 1 or on the earliest date allowed by law whichever shall last occur. | | | |
| Passed this 7th day of, 1975. | | | |
| Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio | | | |
| ATTEST: | | | |
| Section of the sectio | | | |

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

| Table Control | The undersigned, Clerk of the | Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, |
|----------------------------------|---|---|
| Manage of the last | hereby certifies the foregoing to be a tr | rue and correct copy of Ordinance No. |
| or Thinkson, to | 59-75 , passed by the Council | of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the |
| 13 mm 42 | 7+1/2 day of shelp, 1 | 975. |
| | / | |
| The second section of the least | | movil Justou dl |
| The Contract | American to the transport to | Clerk of the Council |
| ALC: NAME OF PERSONS | Approved to the term to the with expenses and the contents. | |
| 大学 できる こうかい はいまま | charter 2 | |
| Mary and the Control of the last | Robert H. Forgular Municipal Attorney, | |
| 3 | | · · |